

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 313 OF 2005

INDU BALA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIJAY KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and directions)

Date: 10/07/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. M.B. Harikant, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Harbans Lal Bajaj, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Parijat Sinha, Adv.

Mr. S.C. Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Snehasish Mukherjee, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

SINGH)	(RAVI P. VERMA)	(ANAND
Master	Court Master	Court

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 313 OF 2005

INDU BALA IONER		PETIT
--------------------	--	-------

Versus

VIJAY KUMAR NDENT		RESPO
----------------------	--	-------

O R D E R

Heard the parties.

This is wife's petition for transfer. One of the ground take
n in the
transfer petition is that she is having a minor school-going child and also looking
after her old aged parents with her own earning at Delhi. We are of the view that it

is a sufficient ground to grant transfer. Accordingly, Divorce Petition of HMA Case

No.131/2004 titled Vijay Kumar Vs. Indu Bala is transferred from the Court of

Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Jalandhar, Punjab State to the Family Court at

Delhi.

Transfer Petition is allowed.

.....J.

(H.K. SEMA)

New Delhi;

.....J.

July 10, 2006.

(A.K. MATHUR)